In the

Supreme Court of the United States

DAIMLER TRUCKS NORTH AMERICA LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the California Court of Appeal for The Second Appellate District, Division Five

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PHILIP R. COSGROVE
RYAN E. COSGROVE
NELSON MULLINS RILEY
& SCARBOROUGH LLP
19191 S. Vermont Avenue
Suite 900
Torrance, California 90502

David K. Schultz
Counsel of Record
J. Alan Warfield
Polsinelli LLP
2049 Century Park East,
Suite 2900
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 556-1801
dschultz@polsinelli.com

 $Counsel \, for \, Petitioner$

320137

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI1
INTRODUCTION
ARGUMENT
I. RESPONDENTS DO NOT ADDRESS THAT COURTS AROUND THE COUNTRY ARE ASKING FOR GUIDANCE
II. RESPONDENTS DO NOT ADDRESS THE CONFLICTS ON THE JURISDICTIONAL ISSUES THAT ARE PRESENTED IN THE PETITION
III. ASSERTING SPECIFIC PERSONAL JURISDICTION FOR AN INJURY SUFFERED OUTSIDE THE FORUM IS UNFAITHFUL TO FORD AND ERADICATES A FUNDAMENTAL AND ESSENTIAL LIMIT
IV. RESPONDENTS DO NOT DENY THIS IS AN IDEAL CASE FOR ALL THE REASONS THAT ARE IMPORTANT
CONCLUCION 19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page
CASES:
Adams v. Aircraft Spruce & Specialty Co., 284 A.3d 600 (Conn. 2022)
Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court, 57 Cal.2d 450 (1962)
Bartlett v. Estate of Burke, 877 S.E.2d 432 (N.C.App. 2022)3
Bristol-Meyers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court, 582 U.S. 255 (2017)3, 4, 5, 11
Burnham v. Superior Court, 495 U.S. 604 (1990)
Chavez v. Bridgestone Americas Tire Operations, LLC (N.M. Ct.App. 2022), 2022 WL 18356470
Daimler AG v. Bauman, 571 U.S. 117 (2014)
Far West Capital, Inc. v. Towne, 46 F.3d 1071 (10th Cir. 1995)
Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct., 141 S.Ct. 1017 (2021)

$Cited\ Authorities$

Page
Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall, 466 U.S. 408 (1984)
In re Automobile Antitrust Cases I & II, $135 \text{ Cal.App.4th } 100 (2005) \dots 6$
LNS Enterprises LLC v. Cont'l Motors, Inc., 22 F.4th 852 (9th Cir. 2022)
Luciano v. SprayFoamPolymers.com, LLC, 625 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2021)
Mavrix Photo, Inc. v. Brand Technologies, Inc. 647 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2011)6
Reynolds v. Int'l Amateur Athletic Fed'n, 23 F.3d 1110 (6th Cir. 1994)7
Scalin v. Societe Nationale SNCF SA, 8 F.4th 509 (7th Cir. 2021)
Toys 'R' Us, Inc. v. Step Two, S.A., 318 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 2003)
Vapotherm, Inc. v. Santiago, 38 F.4th 252 (1st Cir. 2022)
Walden v. Fiore, 571 U.S. 277 (2014)

$Cited\ Authorities$

Page
Wallace v. Yamaha Motors Corp., 2022 WL 61430 (4th Cir. 2022)
World-Wide Volkswagen Corp v. Woodson, 444 U.S. 286 (1980)
Yamashita v. LG Chem, Ltd., 62 F.4th 496 (9th Cir. 2023), 2023 WL 2374776
OTHER AUTHORITIES:
California Rule of Court 8.1115
